million, respectively, resulting from the change in fair value of the interest rate swap agreements which is reflected as an unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives
on the consolidated statements of operations. Additionally, during the year ended December 31, 2018, the Partnership recognized less than $0.1 million of
foreign currency transaction loss resulting from the changes in exchange rates as of December 31, 2018 affecting mark-to-market adjustments on our foreign
currency interest rate swap agreement denominated in pound sterling.

The fair value of the interest rate swap agreements is derived based on Level 2 inputs. To illustrate the effect of movements in the interest rate market,
the Partnership performed a market sensitivity analysis on its outstanding interest rate swap agreements. The Partnership applied various basis point spreads
to the underlying interest rate curve of the derivative in order to determine the instruments’ value including change in fair value at December 31, 2019. The
following table summarizes the results of the analysis performed (in thousands):

   Effects of Change in Interest Rates
Date Entered  Maturity Date  +50 Basis Points   -50 Basis Points   +100 Basis Points   -100 Basis Points
August 24, 2015  10/1/2022   365   (930)   996   (1,594)
March 23, 2016  12/24/2021   347   (591)   807   (1,069)
March 31, 2016  12/24/2021   181   (194)   364   (385)
March 31, 2016  4/13/2022   220   (326)   487   (605)
June 12, 2017  9/2/2024   (12)   (2,232)   1,056   (3,387)
November 15, 2018  11/30/2025   (563)   (3,099)   637   (4,439)

11. Unit-Based Compensation

Compensation of our Directors

On January 25, 2018 the board of directors of the General Partner adopted the Amended and Restated Non-Employee Director Compensation Plan that
provides each director that is neither an officer of the General Partner nor an employee or an affiliate of the General Partner with annualized compensation
consisting of $40,000 in cash, payable quarterly, and an annual grant of Common Units valued at $40,000 and additional cash compensation for attending
meetings of the board of directors of the General Partner or a committee thereof. Additionally, the chairman of the audit committee of the board of directors